

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1631st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 5, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

None.

RESOLUTION NO. 12-177

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN THE DEED OF DONATION TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DepEd) BAGO CITY FOR THE DONATION OF A PARCEL OF LAND UNDER ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. RO-40 (N.A) CONTAINING AN AREA OF SIXTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY FOUR SQUARE METERS (16,334), MORE OF LESS.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 4, 2012 from Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Deed of Donation to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Department of Education (DepEd) Bago City for the donation of a parcel of land under original Certificate of Title No. RO-40 (N.A) containing an area of SIXTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY FOUR SQUARE METERS (16,334), MORE OF LESS;

WHEREAS, the Deed of Donation is for a parcel of land for school site of RAMON TORRES SAGASA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, Barangay Sagasa, Bago City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approved the said matter;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Deed of Donation to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Department of Education (DepEd) Bago City for the donation of a parcel of land under original Certificate of Title No. RO-40 (N.A) containing an area of SIXTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY FOUR SQUARE METERS (16,334), MORE OF LESS.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)